CITY OF

JLA MESA
LA MESA PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA
A Regular Meeting
Date: Wednesday, April 2, 2025, 6:00 p.m.
Location: City Council Chambers, 8130 Allison Avenue

La Mesa, California

Commissioners:  Chair Jerry Jones
Vice Chair Jonathan Frankel
Commissioner Lauren Cooper
Commissioner David Harris
Commissioner Andrew Torpey

The public may view the meeting in-person or live using the following remote options:
Teleconference Meeting Webinar

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84881824076

Telephone (Audio only)
(669) 900-6833 or (253) 215-8782 Webinar ID: 848 8182 4076

Copy and paste the webinar link into your internet browser if the webinar link does not work directly
from the agenda.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
* In-Person comments during the meeting: Join us for the Commission meeting at the time
and location specified on this agenda to make your comments. Comments will be limited
to three (3) minutes.

*  How to submit eComments: eComments are available once an agenda is published.
Locate the meeting in "upcoming meetings" and click the comment bubble icon. Click on
the item you wish to comment on. eComments can be submitted when the agenda is
published and until 24 hours prior to the meeting. eComments are limited to 3700



https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84881824076

characters (approximately 500 words). eComments may be viewed by the Commission
and members of the public following the close of the eComment submission period (24
hours prior to the meeting). Email your comment to planning@cityoflamesa.us if you have
difficulty submitting an eComment. eComments will not be read aloud as a regular
meeting item; however any member of the Commission or member of the public may do
so during their respective comment time.

PLEASE NOTE: Public Comment will be limited to 3 minutes per item. The timer begins when the
participant begins speaking. Time cannot by combined or yielded to another speaker.

Citizens who wish to make an audio/visual presentation pertaining to an item on the agenda, or
during Public Comments, should contact the Community Development Department at
619.667.1176, no later than 12:00 p.m., the business day prior to the meeting day. Advance
notification will ensure compatibility with City equipment and allow Commission meeting
presentations to progress smoothly and in a consistent and equitable manner. Please note that all
presentations/digital materials are considered part of the maximum time limit provided to speakers.

Agenda reports for items on this agenda are available for public review at the Community
Development Department, 8130 Allison Avenue, during normal business hours.

Materials related to an item on this agenda submitted to the Commission after distribution of the
agenda packet are available for public inspection at the Community Development Department,
8130 Allison Avenue, during normal business hours.

ACCESSIBILITY: The City of La Mesa encourages the participation of disabled individuals in the
services, activities and programs provided by the City. Individuals with disabilities, who require
reasonable accommodation in order to participate in the Commission meetings, should contact the
Administrative Services Department 48 hours prior to the meeting at 619.667.1175, fax
619.667.1163, or GSpaniol@cityoflamesa.us.

Hearing assisted devices are available for the hearing impaired. A City staff member is available to
provide these devices upon entry to City Council meetings, commission meetings or public
hearings held in the City Council Chambers. A photo i.d. or signature will be required to secure a
device for the meeting.
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1.2 INVOCATION
2. ADDITIONS AND/OR DELETIONS TO THE AGENDA
3. CONFLICT DISCLOSURES
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10.
11.

PUBLIC COMMENT - (TOTAL TIME - 15 MINUTES)

Note: In accordance with state law, an item not scheduled on the agenda may
be brought forward by the general public for discussion; however, the
Commission will not be able to take any action at this meeting. If appropriate,
the item will be referred to staff or placed on a future agenda.

CONSENT CALENDAR

The Consent Calendar includes items considered to be routine. Unless
discussion is requested by members of the Commission or audience, all
Consent Calendar items may be approved by one motion.

5.1 APPROVAL OF THE MEETING MINUTES FOR THE REGULAR
PLANNING COMMISSION HELD FEBRUARY 19, 2025

PRESENTATION

STAFF REPORTS

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR CONDUCT OF HEARINGS
HEARINGS

9.1 PC 2024-1619 (4736 Glen St.)

Recommended Motion:
1. Staff recommends that the planning commission adopt the
resolution approving Project number 2024-1619, subject to
conditions of approval.

2. Staff recommends that the Planning Commission finds that the
proposed project is exempt from CEQA per Government Code
Section 15303.

STAFF AND COMMISSIONER ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT
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CITY OF

JLAMESA

o' JEWEL of the HILLS

La Mesa Planning Commission

Meeting Minutes

Date: February 19, 2025, 6:00 p.m.
Location: City Council Chambers, 8130 Allison Avenue
La Mesa, California
Present: Chair Jerry Jones
Commissioner Lauren Cooper
Commissioner David Harris
Absent: Vice Chair Jonathan Frankel
Commissioner Andrew Torpey
Staff: Director of Community Development Santos
Assistant Director of Community Development Jared Chavez
Associate Planner Kinnard
Assistant Planner Patrick Macpherson
Administrative Coordinator Julia Carrillo
1. CALL TO ORDER
Chair Jones called meeting to order at 6:00 pm
11 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
1.2 INVOCATION
1.3 ROLL CALL
2. ADDITIONS AND/OR DELETIONS TO THE AGENDA
No additions or deletions.
3. PUBLIC COMMENT - (TOTAL TIME - 15 MINUTES)

Note: In accordance with state law, an item not scheduled on the agenda may be
brought forward by the general public for discussion; however, the Commission will
not be able to take any action at this meeting. If appropriate, the item will be
referred to staff or placed on a future agenda.

1
Page 4 of 43



No public comment.

CONFLICT DISCLOSURES

No conflict disclosures.

CONSENT CALENDAR

The Consent Calendar includes items considered to be routine. Unless discussion
is requested by members of the Commission or audience, all Consent Calendar
items may be approved by one motion.

5.1

APPROVAL OF THE MEETING MINUTES OF THE PLANNING
COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING HELD FEBRUARY 5, 2025

Moved by Commissioner Cooper
Seconded by Commissioner Harris

Yes (3): Chair Jones, Commissioner Cooper, and Commissioner Harris
Absent (2): Commissioner Frankel, and Commissioner Torpey

Motion Approved (3 to 0)

STAFF REPORTS

No staff reports.
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR CONDUCT OF HEARINGS

HEARINGS

8.1

PROJECT 2024-1915 (ESCOBEDO)

A REQUEST FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT TO ALLOW FOR A FENCE TO
EXCEED THE 4 FOOT MAXIMUM FENCE HEIGHT THAT IS ALLOWED
WITHIN AFRONT YARD SETBACK BY 3 FEET 8 INCHES AND TO
EXCEED THE 6 FOOT MAXIMUM FENCE HEIGHT ALLOWED OUTSIDE
OF AFRONT SETBACK BY 1 FOOT 8 INCHES (FORATOTAL
MAXIMUM FENCE HEIGHT OF 7 FEET 8 INCHES), AT 8020
EASTRIDGE DRIVE, APN 475-554-09-00 IN THE SUBURBAN
RESIDENTIAL (R1S) ZONE

Moved by Commissioner Harris
Seconded by Chair Jones

Adopt a resolution (Attachment A) approving the special permit subject to
conditions of approval.
2
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8.2

8.3

Yes (3): Chair Jones, Commissioner Cooper, and Commissioner Harris
Absent (2): Commissioner Frankel, and Commissioner Torpey

Motion Approved (3 to 0)

PROJECT 2024-2235; CUP 17-95 CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (5-
YEAR EXTENSION)

THE APPLICANT, THE LISCUM TRUST, REQUESTS FOR A 5-YEAR
EXTENSION OF AN EXISTING CUP FOR AN ADULT USE CANNABIS
RETAIL USE LOCATED AT 7935 EL CAJON BOULEVARD IN THE
GENERAL COMMERCIAL-DESIGN-MIXED USE OVERLAY ZONE.

Moved by Chair Jones
Seconded by Commissioner Cooper

Adopt the Resolution, approving Project 2024-2235, extension of an
existing Conditional Use Permit (CUP 17-95); subject to conditions of
approval (Attachment 1).

Yes (3): Chair Jones, Commissioner Cooper, and Commissioner Harris
Absent (2): Commissioner Frankel, and Commissioner Torpey

Motion Approved (3 to 0)

PROJECT 2023-2859 (GATESIDE)

CONSIDERATION BY THE CITY OF LA MESA PLANNING

COMMISSION OF PROJECT NO. 2023-2859 (GATESIDE) - A REQUEST
FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT TO ALLOW FOR A SIX-FOOT-HIGH
RETAINING WALL WITH CUT THAT EXCEEDS SIX FEET WITHIN THE
SIDE YARD SETBACK ON A VACANT LOT LOCATED ON GATESIDE
ROAD (499-030-49-00) IN THE R1S (SUBURBAN RESIDENTIAL) ZONE.

Moved by Commissioner Harris
Seconded by Chair Jones

Adopt a resolution approving the Special Permit, subject to the conditions
of approval (Attachment 1).

Yes (3): Chair Jones, Commissioner Cooper, and Commissioner Harris

Absent (2): Commissioner Frankel, and Commissioner Torpey

3
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10.

STAFF AND COMMISSIONER ANNOUNCEMENTS

No announcements.

ADJOURNMENT

Chair Jones adjourned meeting at 6:39pm.

4
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STAFF REPORT

REPORT to the LA MESA PLANNING COMMISSION

DATE:

SUBJECT:

ISSUING DEPARTMENT:

SUMMARY:

Issue(s):

April 2, 2025

CONSIDERATION OF PROJECT NUMBER 2024-1619 BY
THE CITY OF LA MESA PLANNING COMMISSION OF A
VARIANCE TO REDUCE THE FRONT YARD SETBACK TO
10 FEET TO EXPAND AN EXISTING DECK AND
ASSOCIATED STAIRS AT 4736 GLEN STREET, APN 494-
492-03-00 IN THE R1S-P (SUBURBAN
RESIDENTIAL/SCENIC PRESERVATION OVERLAY) ZONE.

Community Development

1. Should the Planning Commission approve a variance to reduce the front yard
setback to 10 ft. to allow the expansion of an existing deck and stairs in the
front yard setback area.

Recommendation:

1. Staff recommends that the planning commission adopt the resolution
approving Project number 2024-1619, subject to conditions of approval.

2. Staff recommends that the Planning Commission finds that the proposed
project is exempt from CEQA per Government Code Section 15303.

Environmental Review:

The project is exempt from environmental review in accordance with California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15301. Section 15301,
Existing Facilities, allows minor additions to existing structures involving negligible
or no expansion of use. The project meets all the conditions necessary to qualify
for the exemption and none of the exceptions listed in Section 15300.2 apply.
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Report to Planning Commission
Date:
Page: 2 of 7

BACKGROUND:
The subject property is located at 4736 Glen Vielniy Mep
Street on a legal non-conforming lot, which is =SS = ® o
improved with a 2,309, square-foot two-story
residence, on a raised foundation, over a
one-car garage. The 6,970 square-foot
parcel slopes uphill from the street with an
average slope of about 15% and a curved ¥
front yard. At the rear, the living space sits at &%
grade and a nearby retaining wall cuts into
the uphill slope to create a small rear yard. &
The applicant is proposing to further improve
the front of the residence by extending of an
existing front yard deck. The proposed
project is to add 330 square feet of deck area
to the existing 250 sq. ft. deck and relocate
the stairs within the front setback. ' '?

The legal non-conforming dwelling unit was constructed in 1955 under R1, Urban
Residential. zoning with the property and surrounding area subsequently rezoned in 1979
to R1S, Suburban Residential, zoning. The surrounding properties vary in size and many
were developed under the R1S zoning development standards therefore surrounding
parcel are typically larger lots with greater setbacks than the subject property.

The development standards for the R1 and R1S zones are provided Table 1 below. Table
2 include variances from development standards approved on February 18, 2004. Table
3 provides information on a subsequent variance for a design change.

Table 1. Development Standards

R1 (Urban Residential) R1S (Suburban Residential)
Minimum Lot Size | 6,000 square feet Minimum Lot Size | 10,000 square feet
Front Yard Setback | 15 feet* Front Yard Setback | 20 feet
Side Yard Setback |5 feet Side Yard Setback | 10 feet
Rear Yard Setback | 15 feet Rear Yard Setback | 30 feet
Lot Width 60 feet Lot Width 80 feet

*The subject property was originally constructed 20 feet from the property line.

Additionally, the subject property is located within the Scenic Preservation Overlay
however the project does not propose to alter the surface of the land in a way that would
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Report to Planning Commission
Date:
Page: 3 of 7

remove trees, alter water courses, or create earth banks exceeding three feet in height,
and therefore a Site Development Plan is not applicable and no further action related to
the Scenic Preservation Overlay is necessary for the variance request.

In residential zones, variances are subject to approval by the Planning Commission with
a public hearing. To date the subject property has received two variances to allow for
additions to the dwelling unit that would otherwise not legally conform due to site
constraints. An overview of the variances from development standards approved
(February 18, 2004) are provided in Table 2 and Table 3 for standards approved on July
20, 2005 further described in Attachments 2 and 3. This variance request would allow
for a 314 square foot addition to the existing 250 square foot deck (Attachment 4). The
variance request is to reduce the front setback an additional 5 feet resulting in a remaining
distance of 10 feet from the property line.

DISCUSSION:

The subject 6,970 square foot lot is smaller than the minimum 10,000 square foot lot
minimum and the lot width is 15 feet less than the 80-foot minimum required under the
R1S zoning.

On February 18, 2004, the Planning Commission approved a variance for the existing
250 square foot deck to encroach 5 feet into the into the 20-foot required front yard
setback and 3 Y% feet into the required 5 foot side yard setback (to the north).

A second variance was approved on July 20, 2005 to address design changes made to
the windows of the residence, while maintaining the existing approved requests
(Attachment 2 and 3). This variance request is to further reduce the front yard setback
to allow for an extension of the existing deck and stairs an additional 5 feet into the front
yard setback.

Table 2. Overview of Approved February 18, 2004 Variance Requests

Standard Category Standard Request Result

Front Yard Setback 20 feet 5 foot reduction Approved 5 foot setback
reduction resulting in a 15
foot front setback.

Side Yard Setback 10 feet 3.5 foot reduction | Approved 3.5 foot setback
reduction resulting in a 6.5
foot side yard setback.

Rear Yard Setback 30 feet 8 foot reduction Remaining 22 foot setback.

Height 20 feet 4.25 foot increase | 24.25 feet height max.
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Report to Planning Commission

Date:
Page: 4 of 7

Table 3: Overview of Approved July 20, 2005 Variance Requests

Standard Category Standard Request Result
Front Yard Setback 20 feet No change
- Variance was updated to
Side Yard Setback 10 feet No change address design change in
Rear Yard Setback 30 feet No change windows. No other
requests were made.
Height 20 feet No change

As mentioned, the existing deck is currently set 5 feet into the 20-foot required front
setback. This variance request is to extend an additional 5 feet into the front yard setback

resulting in a remaining distance of 10 feet from the property line.

As shown in Table 2, in 2004 a variance was approved, that allowed for the front yard
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setback to be reduced from 20 feet to 15 feet to allow for the existing 250 square foot
deck. The proposed project includes expansion of the deck over the garage and
relocation of the entry stairs. To accomplish this, the applicant requests to further reduce
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Report to Planning Commission
Date:
Page: 5 of 7

the front setback by an additional 5 feet, resulting in a 10-foot front setback. Unenclosed
porches or decks up to three feet in height, with stairs, may extend one-third the distance
into the setback by-right, but due to a six-foot raised foundation, the proposed stairs are
more than three feet high.

The proposed variance request to further reduce the front yard setback aligns with other
variances approved in the surrounding area. Due to the variation in lot size of properties
within this R1S zone, variances have allowed the subject property and surrounding
properties in the area to expand their existing footprints.

FINDINGS:

Variances may be authorized by Planning Commission to reduce, modify, or waive
development standards when because of special circumstances applicable to the
property, the strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives the property of privileges
enjoyed by other properties in the same zone and vicinity. The applicant is requesting a
variance to further reduce the front setback along Glen Street by 5 feet to allow for the
expansion of the existing deck and new stairs. The Planning Commission may approve
the proposed variance when findings of fact are made. Pursuant to the La Mesa Municipal
Code Section 24.02.040 the following findings shall be made:

A) The strict application of the development standard(s) for which the variance is
reqguested would deprive the building site of a development privilege enjoyed by
other properties in the same zone and vicinity.

The proposed project site is located on a sloped hillside with a curved front yard
and was originally constructed with less restrictive development standards. The lot
does not conform to the existing development standards and due to its smaller
size, current standards limit the ability to develop the site. Many properties around
the project site have semi-flat topography. Many of the surrounding properties are
able to maximize the use of the underlying development standards. The project
site is deprived of utilizing most of the front yard due to the steep slope. Allowing
the property to expand the deck would allow the property owner to better utilize
and enjoy the front yard. The stairs are necessary to access the dwelling because
the house is located at a higher elevation than the street and require a reduced
setback for construction.

B) There are special circumstances such as size, shape, topography, location or
surroundings which affect the building site and cause the deprivation of
development privilege.
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Report to Planning Commission
Date:
Page: 6 of 7

C)

Due to a change in the underlying zoning the lot does not meet the existing
development standards and the approximately 65 foot wide lot is 15 feet less than
the underlying 80 foot minimum lot width. Further, the 6,970 square foot lot is
significantly smaller than the 10,000 minimum lot area for the zone. Further, the
residence is built into a slope and is situated well above the street, requiring a
raised foundation. The finish floor elevation of the main level of the house sits 9
feet above street level and 5.5 feet above the front yard, necessitating stairs and
a landing for access. The narrow front yard and width of the house across most of
the lot further limits the area available to place those improvements.

Granting the variance would not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent
with the limitations upon other properties in the same vicinity and zone.

Granting a reduction in the front yard setback would not constitute a granting of
special privileges given the surrounding development pattern. The Zoning
Ordinance setback provisions are intended to generally allow for the construction
of two-story residences in the City. Therefore due to the existing site’s lot size and
topographic conditions, granting the variance would not confer a special privilege.

CONCLUSION:

The proposed project is consistent with the requirements of the La Mesa Municipal code.
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt a resolution (Attachment 1)
approving Project 2026-1619, subject to conditions.

Respectfully submitted by:

Ditrist. NMafows-

Patrick Macpherson
Assistant Planner

Reviewed by:
Kl oo
Jared Chavez Lynnette Santos
Assistant Director of Community Development Director of Community Development
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Report to Planning Commission
Date:
Page: 7 of 7

Attachments:
1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution
2. Variance A-16-03
3. Variance A-09-05
4. Project Plans
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RESOLUTION NO. PC-2025-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LA MESA
APPROVING PROJECT 2024-1619 (PURDUE) — A REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE
TO REDUCE THE FRONT SETBACK TO EXPAND A DECK LOCATED IN THE
FRONT YARD SETBACK AREA AND ASSOCIATED STAIRS LOCATED AT 4736
GLEN STREET, APN 494-492-03-00 IN THE R1S-P (SUBURBAN
RESIDENTIAL/SCENIC PRESERVATION OVERLAY) ZONE

WHEREAS, Lawrence and Nowell Purdue have applied for a variance to reduce the front
yard setback from 20 feet to 10 feet to extend a deck and relocate the stairs for access to a single-
family residence at 4736 Glen Street, APN 494-492-03-00 in the R1S-P (Suburban
Residential/Scenic Preservation Overlay) zone;

WHEREAS, pursuant to La Mesa Municipal Code (LMMC) Section 24.02.040, Variances
may be authorized to reduce, modify or waive the development standards under any zone when,
because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape, topography,
location or surroundings, the strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property
of privileges enjoyed by other property in the zone and vicinity; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did receive and consider a staff report for the
proposal; and,

WHEREAS, on April 2, 2025, the Planning Commission of the City of La Mesa did hold a
duly noticed public meeting and accepted public testimony in consideration of Project No. 2024-
1619, a request for a variance to extend a deck and add stairs for access to a single-family
residence at 4736 Glen Street.

THE PLANNING COMMISSION FINDS AND DETERMINES AS FOLLOWS:

1. The project is exempt from environmental review in accordance with California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15301. Section 15301, Existing
Facilities, allows minor alterations to existing facilities involving negligible or no
expansion of use. The project meets all of the conditions necessary to qualify for the
exemption and none of the exceptions listed in Section 15300.2 apply.

2. Variance Findings (LMMC Section 24.02.040):
The strict application of the development standard(s) for which the variance is

requested would deprive the building site of a development privilege enjoyed by other
properties in the same zone and vicinity.

The proposed project site is located on a sloped hillside with a curved front yard and
was originally constructed with less restrictive development standards. The lot does
not conform to the existing development standards and due to its smaller size, current
standards limit the ability to develop the site. Many properties around the project site
have semi-flat topography. Many of the surrounding properties are able to maximize
the use of the underlying development standards. The project site is deprived of
utilizing most of the front yard due to the steep slope. Allowing the property to expand
the deck would allow the property owner to better utilize and enjoy the front yard. The
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Resolution No. PC-2025-XX April 2, 2025
Page 2

stairs are necessary to access the dwelling because the house is located at a higher
elevation than the street and require a reduced setback for construction.

The strict application of the development standard(s) for which the variance is
requested would deprive the building site of a development privilege enjoyed by other
properties in the same zone and vicinity.

Due to a change in the underlying zoning the lot does not meet the existing
development standards and the approximately 65 foot wide lot is 15 feet less than the
underlying 80 foot minimum lot width. Further, the 6,970 square foot lot is significantly
smaller than the 10,000 minimum lot area for the zone. Further, the residence is built
into a slope and is situated well above the street, requiring a raised foundation. The
finish floor elevation of the main level of the house sits 9 feet above street level and
5.5 feet above the front yard, necessitating stairs and a landing for access. The narrow
front yard and width of the house across most of the lot further limits the area available
to place those improvements.

Granting the variance would not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent
with the limitations upon other properties in the same vicinity and zone.

Granting a reduction in the front yard setback would not constitute a granting of special
privileges given the surrounding development pattern. The Zoning Ordinance setback
provisions are intended to generally allow for the construction of two-story residences
in the City. Therefore due to the existing site’s lot size and topographic conditions,
granting the variance would not confer a special privilege.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF LA MESA AS FOLLOWS:

1. The foregoing findings of fact and determinations are true and hereby made a part
hereof.

2. The foregoing findings of fact and determinations are supported by the staff report,
plans, and exhibits, all of which are herein incorporated by reference.

3. The Planning Commission approves Project No. 2024-1619, subject to the conditions
in Exhibit A.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of
La Mesa, California, held the 2" day of April 2025, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

NOES:
ABSENT:
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Resolution No. PC-2025-XX April 2, 2025
Page 3

I, Lynnette Santos, Secretary of the City of La Mesa Planning Commission, do hereby
certify the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of Resolution PC-2025-XX, duly passed and
adopted by the Planning Commission.

Lynnette Santos, Secretary
La Mesa Planning Commission
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Resolution No. PC-2025-XX April 2, 2025
Page 4

Exhibit A
PC Resolution PC-2025-XX
Project 2024-1619
Conditions of Approval

A. GENERAL CONDITIONS:

1. The project is conditionally approved as set forth on the application and project drawings
received electronically by the City on November 15, 2024, consisting of eight sheets total,
including a Cover Sheet (C000), General Notes and Information (GNO1), CALGreen
(GNO02), CALGreen (GNO03), Photo Survey (GNO04), Site Plan (A100), Existing Demo and
Site Plan (A103), Floor Plan (A200), Deck Elevation (401), and Sections (A501), all
designated as approved by the Planning Commission on April 2, 2025, and shall not be
altered without express authorization by the Community Development Department.

2.  This approval shall not waive compliance with any section of the La Mesa Municipal Code
and all other applicable City regulations in effect at the time of Building Permit issuance
unless specifically waived herein.

3. Prior to any use or issuance of final occupancy of the project site pursuant to this approval,
all conditions of approval contained herein shall be completed or secured to the satisfaction
of the Community Development Department.

4.  The applicant is responsible for coordinating civil, landscape, and architectural plans and
supplemental materials at building permit submittal to ensure that all project plans and
materials are internally consistent and consistent with each other. Inconsistent construction
documents will not be accepted.

5. This constitutes an approval of the discretionary entittement only. Additional permits,
including but not limited to building and grading permits, may be required by the Community
Development Department or other City departments prior to commencement of construction
and/or use. It is the property owner and applicant’s responsibility to obtain all necessary
permits required for the type of project proposed.

B. CONDITIONS TO BE SATISFIED AT BUILDING PERMIT SUBMITTAL:

1. Plans and calculations shall be signed by a licensed Engineer and comply with current
adopted California Building codes.
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RESOLUTION NO. PC-2004-02

RESOLUTION APPROVING VARIANCE A-16-03 (PURDUE) - A REQUEST TO
REDUCE THE REAR SETBACK AND INCREASE THE HEIGHT LIMITATION
FOR AN ADDITION TO AN EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE AND
TO REDUCE A FRONT AND SIDE SETBACK TO LEGALIZE AN EXISTING
DECK AT 4736 GLEN STREET IN THE SUBURBAN RESIDENTIAL/SCENIC
PRESERVATION OVERLAY (R1S-P) ZONE

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of La Mesa did hold a duly noticed public
hearing on February 18, 2004, and accepted public testimony in considering Variance A-16-02, a
request 1o reduce the rear setback from 30 feet to 22 feet and inciease the height limitation from 20
feet 1o 24 feet, 4 inches for a two-story addition, and to reduce the front setback from 20 feet to 15
and the side setback from 10 feet to 6 feet, 6 inches for an existing deck at a single-family residence
at 4736 Glen Street in the Suburban Residential/Scenic Preservation Overlay (R15-P) zone; and

WHEREAS, this request 1s Categorically Exempt from review under the California
Environmental Quality Act, Class 1; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did receive and consider a staff report for the

proposal.

THE PLANNING COMMISSION FINDS AND DETERMINES AS FOLLOWS:

!w-J

4.

That the strict application of the development standards for which the variance is
requested would deprive the building site of a development privilege enjoyed by other
properties in the same zone and vicinity because other properties were developed under
less stringent R1 setbacks that were in effect in the 1950s and 1960s when most of the
residences in the ncighborhood were initially constructed.

That there are special circumstances relating to the subject property which could cause
the deprivation of development privileges, including the substandard size of the lot,
substandard width of the lot, and topography resulting in a grade differential between the
front and rear of the house.

That the granting of the variance would not constitute a special privilege inconsistent
with the limitations upon other properties in the same zone and vicinity because other
properties in the neighborhood have been granted similar variances for exceptions to
building setbacks and height.

That the proposal is consistent with Section 24.02.040 of the La Mesa Zoning Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LA MESA AS FOLLOYS:
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I The foregoing findings of fact and determinations are true and hereby made a part hereof.

The Planning Commission apptoves Variance A-16-03, a request for a rear setback

reduction from 30 feet to 22 feet, and a request for a height increase from 20 feet to 24
feet, 4 inches (o construct a two-story addition to an existing single family residence and
to reduce the front setback from 20 feet to 15 feet and reduce the side setback from 10
feet to 6 feet, 6 inches at 4736 Glen Street in the R1S-P (Suburban Residential/Scenic
Preservation Overlay) zone, as shown on Exhibit A attached, and subject to the following
conditions:

A.

C.

For the proposed addition, the applicant shall obtain a building permit in general
conformance with the plans submitted on January 8, 2004.

The variance shall only apply to the area of the proposed addition as generally
shown on the submitted plans.

The owner shall obtain a building permit for the existing deck by March 18, 2004,

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of
La Mesa, Califoruia, held the 18" day of February, 2004, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Chairperson Keene, Commissioners Alessio, Ashman, Camp, De Jesus, and
Duggan.

Commissioner Robertson.
None.

None.

I, Chris Jacobs, Deputy Secretary of the City of La Mesa Planning Commission, do hereby
certify the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of Resolution PC-2004-02, duly passed and adopted
by the Planning Commission.

1s Jaco paty Secretary

La Mesa Pignnipg Commission

E cp200* resolutsons PCipe-2004-02 doc
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o n
e City of La Mesa

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

March 11, 2004

Lawrence & Nowell Purdue
B i

4736 Glen Street
La Mesa. CA 91941

Re Variance A-16- {4736 Glen St)

Dear Mr. & Ms, Purdue:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final version of Planning Commission Resolution PC-2004-02,
approving Site Development Plan DAB-03-24, a request for a rear setback reduction from 30 feetto
22 feet and a request for a height increase from 20 feet to 24 feet, 4 inches to construct an addition al
4736 Glen Street in the R1S-P (Suburban Residential/Scemic Preservation Overlay) zone. This
application also included a veriance for a front and side setback reduction for an existing deck.

The City of La Mesa has received an appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision. The City
Council will consider the appeal at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, March 23, 2004 in the La Mesa City
Council Chambers. You should attend the hearing and be yrepared to answer questions. Staffwill
present a recommendation to the City Council. A meeting agenda and stafTreport will be mailed to

you prior to the hearing.

Feel free to contact me at (619) 667-1196 if you would like to discuss this matter.

Sincerely,

’ )
Alivson Canco
Assistant Planner

CC: File

E opdond lemers A A 1603 dac

PO BOX 937, LA MESA, CAl IFORNIA 91044-0007 / (G0 46366111 AN GG GG T TR0
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RESOLUTION NO. 2004-038-2

RESOLUTION DENYING THE APPEAL AND UPHOLDING THE PLANNING
COMMISSION'S APPROVAL OF VARJANCE A-16-03 (PURDUE) - A
REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE TO REDUCE THE REAR SETBACK AND
INCREASE THE HEIGHT LIMITATION FOR AN ADDITION TO AN EXISTING
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE AND .O REDUCE A FRONT AND SIDE
SETBACK TO LEGALIZE AN EXISTING DECK AT 4736 GLEN STREET IN
THE SUBURBAN RESIDENTIAL/SCENIC PRESERVATION OVERLAY (R1S-
P) ZONE

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Mesa did hold a duly noticed public hearing
on March 23, 2004 to consider the appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision to approve
Variance A-16-03, a request to reduce the rear setback from 30 feet to 22 feet and increase the height
limitation from 20 feet to 24 feet, 4 inches for a two-story addition, and to reduce the front setback
from 20 feet to 15 and the side setback from 10 feet to 6 feet, 6 inches for an existing deck at a
single-family residence at 4736 Glen Street in the Suburban Residential/Scenic Preservation Overlay
(R1S-P) zone; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission considered a staff report and public testimony, and
approved Variance A-16-03 on February 18, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the project is categorically exempt from reew under the California
Environmental Quality Act, Class 1; and

WHEREAS, the City Council did receive and consider a staff report on the appeal of the
Planning Commission’s decision; and

WHEREAS, the City Council considered public testimony and the written record for this
proposal.

BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of La Mesa, that
the City Council finds and determines as follows:

1. That the strict application of the development standards for which the variance is
requested would deprive the building site of a development privilege enjoyed by other
properties in the same zone and vicinity because other properties were developed under
less stringent R1 setbacks that were in effect in the 1950s and 1960s when most of the
residences in the neighborhood were initially construzted.

2. That there are special circumstances relating to the subject property which could cause
the deprivation of development privileges, including the substandard size of the lot,
substandard width of the lot, and topography resulting in a grade differential between the
front and rear of the house.

Page 22 of 43




3. That the granting of the variance would not constitute a special privilege inconsistent
with the limitations upon other properties in the same zone and vicinity because other
properties in the neighborhood have been granted similar variances for exceptions to
building setbacks and height.

4. That the proposal is consistent with Section 24.02.040 of the La Mesa Zoning Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
La Mesa as follows:

1. The foregoing findings of fact and determinations are true and hereby made s part hereof.

2. Thcﬁndinpmfoﬂbm&cﬁonu.oz.ﬂwothhMmmingominmumbem
for Variance A-16-03.

3. The City Council denies the appeal and upholds the decision of the Planning Comsmission to
approve Variance A-16-03, and grants the variance request to reduce the rear setback from 30
feet to 22 feet and increase the height limitation from 20 feet to 24 feet, 4 inches for a two-
story addition, and to reduce the front setback from 20 feet to 15 and the side setback from
10 feet to 6 feet, 6 inches for an existing deck at a single-family residence at 4736 Glen
Street in the Suburban Residential/Scenic Preservation Overlay (R1S-P) zone as shown on
Exhibit A and subject to the following conditions:

A.  For the proposed addition, the applicant shall obtain a building permit in general
conformance with the plans submitted on March 15, 2004.

B. The variance shall only apply to the area of the proposed addition as generally shown
on the submitted plans.

C. Thcownershlnobnin;buiidinspuuﬁtfm!heexilﬁngdmkw?minmanof
approval of the variance.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of La Mesa,
California, held the 23rd day of March 2004, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Councilmembers Allan, Ewin, Jantz, Sterling and Mayor Madrid
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
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(SEAL OF CITY) -

-

—_—

CERTIFICATE OF CITY CLERK

I, MARY J. KENNEDY, City Clerk of the City of La Mesa, California, do hereby certify the
foregoing to be a true and exact copy of Resolution No. 2004-038-2, duly passed and adopted by the
City Council of said City on the date and by the vote therein recited.

-

-

~ny S 74_._328

MARY J. KELNNEDY, CMC, Cuty Cl
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RESOLUTION NO. PC-2005-23

RESOLUTION APPROVING VARIANCE A-09-05 (PURDUE) - AREQUESTTO
MAKE CHANGES TO AN APPROVED VARIANCE GRANTED TO EXCEED
THE HEIGHT LIMIT AND REDUCE THE REAR SETBACK AT 4736 GLEN
STREET IN THE R1S-P ZONE

WHEREAS. the Planning Commission of the City of La Mesa did hold a duly noticed public
hearing on July 20, 2005, and accepted public testimony in considering Vanance A-09-05, arequest
1o make changes to an approved variance (A-16-03) granted to reduce the rear sctback from 30 feet
10 22 feet and increase the height limitation from 20 feet o 24 feet, 4 inches for a two-story addition
at 4736 Glen Street in the Suburban Residential/Scenic Preservation Overlay (R1S-P) zone; and

WHEREAS, the originally approved exhibits indicate two individual windows on the south
side clevation and a picture window centered within a slightly projected gable dormer on the front
elevation; and

WHEREAS, a bay window is proposed for the south elevation instead of the two individual
windows and these two windows would be relocated to the front elevaiion in licu of the picture
window and cross gable; and

WHEREAS, this request is Categorically Exempt from review under the California
Environmental Quality Act, Class 1; and

WHEREAS., the Planning Commission did receive and consider a staff report for the
proposal.

THE PLANNING COMMISSION FINDS AND DETERMINES AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the strict application of the development standards for which the variance is
requested would deprive the building site of a development privilege enjoyed by other
properties in the same zone and vicinity because other propertics were developed under
less stringent R1 setbacks that were in effect in the 1950s and 1960s when most of the
residences in the neighborhood were initially constructed.

!-]'

That there are special circumstances relating to the subject property which could cause
the deprivation of development privileges, including the substandard size of the lot,
substandard width of the lot, and topography resulting in a grade differential between the
front and rear of {he house.

3. That the granting of the vanance would not constitute a special privilege inconsistent
with the limitations upon other properties in the same zone and vicinity because other
properties in the neighborhood have been granted similar variances for exceptions to
building setbacks and height.
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Resolution PC-2005-23

Page 2

4. Thatthe proposal is consistent with Section 24.02.040 of the La Mesa Zoning Ordinance.

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LA MESA AS FOLLOWS:

. The foregoing findings of fact and determinations are true and hereby made a part hereof.
2. The Planning Commission approves Variance A-09-05, a request to make changes to an

approved variance granted for a rear setback reduction and an increase in the height
limitation for a two-story addition to an existing single family residence at 4736 Glen
Street in the R1S-P (Suburban Residential/Scenic Preservation Overlay) zone, as shown
on Exhibit A attached, and subject to the following conditions:

A. For the proposed addition, the applicant shall complete construction of the
addition in conformance with the plans submitted on June 30, 2005. Asan
alternative, the applicant has the option of constructing the cross gable on the
front elevation as shown on the originally approved pians dated January 8, 2004.
If after one year the discretionary permit has not been excrcised, the applicant may
upon written request at least 30 days prior to the date of expiration request an
extension as set forth in Section 24.02.070 of the Zoning Ordinance.

B. The variance shall only apply to the area of the proposed addition as generally
shown on the submitted plans.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning C ommission of the City of
La Mesa, California, held the 20" day of July, 2005, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Chairman Ashman, Commissioners Alessio, Camp, Duggan, Hawkins, Keene,
and Reese.
NOES: None.
ABSENT: None.
ABSTAIN: None.

1, Allyson Kinnard, Deputy Secretary of the City of La Mesa Planning Commission, do
hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of Resolution PC-2005-23, duly passed and

adonted by the Planning Commission. \ .
; 4 - a,%.,{k &.4"*“41.- fp

Allyson Kinnard, Deputy Secretary
La Mesa Planning Commission

Ecp2008 rosohutions PO pe- 2080523 .dog
2
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W
City of La Mesa

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

November 3, 2005

Lawrence & Nowell Purdue
4736 Glen Street
La Mesa, CA 91941

Re:  Variance A-09-05

Dear Mr. & Ms. Purdue:

Enclosed plcase find a copy of final Planning Commission Resolution PC-2005-23, approving
Variance A-09-05, a request to amend approved variance A-16-03 for a setback reduction and a

height increase for a two-story addition to your residence at 4736 Glen Street in the RIS-P
{Suburban Residential/Scenic Preservation Overlay) zone.

The final resolution was approved at the November 2, 2005 Planning Commission meeting. This
document replaces the drafi resolution that was mailed 1o you on July 22, 2005. If you have any
questions regarding this matter, feel free to contact me at (619) 667-1196.

Sincerely,

Allyson Kinnard
Assistant Planner

F-\cp200 Svesolutions FOpe-2008-23 doc

MY AL ISON AV, T8 IWIN f637. BN MITsA, €ALN CHMONES DIV A0FET /i EtH G- 17T, EAX G 651350
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GENERAL
NOTES

ABBREVIATIONS

1. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES, FIRE
DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS, UTILITY COMPANY STANDARDS, AND THE BEST TRADE
PRACTICES.

2. ALL PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY STATE LICENSED
CONTRACTORS. CONTRACTORS SHALL SUBMIT ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, CERTIFICATES,
AND SIGN-OFFS TO OWNER AND ARCHITECT FOR THEIR RECORDS.

3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, BE FAMILIAR WITH THE
EXISTING CONDITIONS, AND BRING ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF CONSTRUCTION PROPOSAL AND BEFORE
BEGINNING WORK. THE DRAWINGS REFLECT CONDITIONS REASONABLY INFERRED

FROM THE EXISTING VISIBLE CONDITIONS BUT CANNOT GUARANTEED BY THE

ARCHITECT.

4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL LAY OUT ALL WORK AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS FOR TRADES SUCH AS ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, ETC.

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN ACCESS TO THE PREMISES
AT ALL TIMES.

6. THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER SHALL MAKE THE PREMISES SECURE FROM THE
ELEMENTS AND TRESPASS ON A DAILY BASIS.

7. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE CONSTRUCTION SITE FREE AND CLEAR
OF ALL DEBRIS AND KEEP OUT ALL UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. UPON COMPLETION OF
WORK, THE ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION AREA IS TO BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED AND
PREPARED FOR OCCUPANCY BY OWNER. ALL MATERIALS AND DEBRIS RESULTING

FROM THE CONTRACTOR'S WORK SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND DISPOSED
OF PROPERLY. CARE SHALL BE TAKEN DURING CONSTRUCTION THAT NO DEBRIS OR
MATERIALS ARE DEPOSITED IN ANY RIGHT OF WAY AREA.

8. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ALL EXISTING
AND NEW CONDITIONS AND MATERIALS ON THE SITE. ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY OR
DURING THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY AND
SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THE OWNER'S SATISFACTION AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.
9. ALL UTILITIES SHALL BE CONNECTED TO PROVIDE GAS, ELECTRIC, AND WATER TO ALL
EQUIPMENT WHETHER SAID EQUIPMENT IS IN CONTRACT OR NOT. EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
GUARANTEED TO FUNCTION PROPERLY UPON COMPLETION.

10. WRITTEN WORDS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER DRAWN LINES. LARGE-SCALE DETAILS AND
PLANS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER DETAILS AND PLANS. SHOULD A CONFLICT
ARRIVE BETWEEN THE SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS, THE REQUIREMENTS DEEMED
MOST STRINGENT SHALL BE USED.

11. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR CENTERLINE OF STRUCTURE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED (UON).

12. DOOR AND WINDOW DETAILS ARE INDICATED ON THE DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULES.
13. DOOR AND WINDOW DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINES OF UNITS (UON).

14. DUE TO REPROGRAPHICS PROCESSES THESE PLANS MAY NOT BE ACCURATE TO
SCALE. THEREFORE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

15. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSION STRINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY
RESIDENTIAL CONSULTANT OF ALL DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. ALL
WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, AND ALL LOCAL CODES
HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE WORK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: CA TITLE 24
AND EACH OF THE BUILDING, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, FIRE AND GREEN
BUILDING STANDARD CODES.

16. SHOULD ANY CONDITION ARISE WHERE THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS IS IN DOUBT OR
WHERE THERE IS A DISCREPANCY OR APPEARS TO BE AN ERROR BETWEEN THE
DRAWINGS AND THE FIELD CONDITIONS, THE RESIDENTIAL CONSULTANT AND THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED AS SOON AS REASONABLY POSSIBLE FOR
PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED.

17. ALL SHORING AND BRACING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT REQUIREMENTS
OF CAL OSHA & THE INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
AND OTHER PUBLIC AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION IS NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
ARCHITECT OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

18. THIS PLANS DO NOT PROVIDE COMPLETE FLASHING AND WATERPROOFING DETAILS.
THE DESIGNER AND ENGINEER DO NOT REPRESENT THEMSELVES TO BE EXPERTS IN

THE FIELD OF WATERPROOFING. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND/OR THE ROOFING/DECKING SUBCONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE THE
NECESSARY STANDARD OF CARE, WORKMANSHIP, AND MATERIALS TO COMPLETE THE
ROOF AND DECKS IN A WATERTIGHT CONDITION. ROOF AND/OR DECK DAMAGES SHALL
NOT BE ALLOWED TO RUN BEHIND ANY FASCIA BOARDS OR ONTO THE EXTERIOR FINISH
OF THE STRUCTURE

19. INSTALLED INSULATING MATERIAL SHALL HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED BY THE
MANUFACTURER TO COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA QUALITY STANDARDS FOR
INSULATING MATERIAL.

20. ALL INSULATING MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLAME
SPREAD RATING AND SMOKE DENSITY REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 19 OF THE C.B.C.
OR LATEST ADOPTED CODES.

21. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE
OBSERVABLE SOURCES OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, WEATHER-STRIPPED OR
OTHERWISE SEALED.

22, SITE CONSTRUCTED DOORS, WINDOWS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE CAULKED BETWEEN
THE UNIT AND THE BUILDING, AND SHALL BE WEATHER-STRIPPED (EXCEPT FOR
UNFRAMED GLASS DOORS AND FIRE DOORS).

23. MANUFACTURED DOORS AND WINDOWS INSTALLED SHALL HAVE AIR INFILTRATION
RATES CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER PER 2-531(A)1. AFTER JULY 1, 1993,
MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-VALUE
ACCORDING TO NFRC PROCEDURES.

24. INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL MEET THE CALIFORNIA QUALITY STANDARD PER SECTION
118 ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARD (E.E.S.).

25. IF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR SUSPECTS FILL, EXPANSIVE SOILS OR ANY GEOLOGIC
INSTABILITY BASED UPON OBSERVATION OF THE FOUNDATION EXCAVATION, A SOILS OR
GEOLOGICAL REPORT MAY BE REQUIRED.

26. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL QUANTITY COUNTS AND SIZES OF ASSEMBLIES (DOORS,
WINDOWS, ETC.) PRIOR TO PURCHASING AND INSTALLING.

27. ANY PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE CONSIDERED A RAMP IF ITS SLOPE IS GREATER THAN 1!
RISE IN 20' OF HORIZONTAL RUN (5% GRADIENT) THE LEAST POSSIBLE SLOPE SHALL BE
USED FOR ANY RAMP. THE CROSS SLOPE OF RAMP SURFACES SHALL BE NO GREATER
THAN 1:50 (2% SLOPE).

28. CURB RAMPS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WHERE A PEDESTRIAN WAY CROSSES A CURB.
THE PREFERRED LOCATION FOR CURB RAMPS IS IN THE CENTER OF EACH CROSSWALK.
WHERE IT IS NECESSARY TO LOCATE A CURB RAMP IN THE CENTER OF THE CURB

RETURN AND THE STREET SURFACES ARE MARKED TO IDENTIFY PEDESTRIAN
CROSSWALKS, THE LOWER END OF THE CURB RAMP SHALL TERMINATE WITHIN THE
CROSSWALKS.

29. A CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF WORK REQUIRING SPECIAL
INSPECTION MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED TO THE INSPECTION SERVICES
DIVISION.

30. THE SURFACES OF EACH CURB RAMP AND ITS FLARED SIDES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM
AND SLIP RESISTANT AND SHALL BE OF A CONTRAST FINISH FROM THE ADJACENT
SIDEWALK
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SCOPE OF WORK

(E)

PROJECT DATA

PROJECT ADDRESS:

A.P.N.:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

SUBDIVISION:

LOT AREA:

PROJECT INFORMATION

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

YEAR BUILT:

UTILITIES SERVING SITE:

FIRE SPRINKLERS NFPA 13D:

ZONING INFORMATION

ZONING DESIGNATION
OCCUPANCY GROUP:
USE CATEGORY:

SETBACKS:

HEIGHT LIMIT:

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

AGENCY AND CODE

GOVERNING AGENCY:

GOVERNING CODE:

SYMBOLS

@@b} D ASIO.
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WOOD DECK CONSISTING OF:
- ADDITION:
WOOD DECK (328.75 SQ. FT.)
EXTERIOR STAIRCASE W/ LANDING (46.56 SQ. FT.)
- DEMOLITION:
WOOD STAIRCASE LEADING TO ENTRANCE (33.00 SQ. FT.)
BRICK PLANTER AT FINISHED FLOOR (10.67 SQ. FT.)

(E) 1-STORY BUILDING MULTIFAMILY:
- 4736 GLEN STREET, LA MESA, CA 91941

494-492-03-00

LOT 78 PAR ROS 3052 IN

LA MESA HIGHLANDS TRAC #3

6,912 SQUARE FEET (0.16 A)

SHEET INDEX

C000
COVER: 1
GNO1

GNO2
GNO3
GNO4

COVER SHEET

GENERAL NOTES & INFORMATION
CAL GREEN

CAL GREEN

PHOTO SURVEY

GENERAL NOTES: 4

A100
A103
A200
A401
A501

SITE PLAN

EXISTING DEMO SITE PLAN
FLOOR PLAN

DECK ELEVATION
SECTIONS

ARCHITECTURAL: 5

PROJECT CONTACTS

TYPE V-B

1955

FIRE SPRINKLERS: NONE
SEWER: YES
SEPTIC: NO
NATURAL GAS: YES
ELECTRIC: YES
(E) 2-STORY D.U.: NO
R1S-P

SUBURBAN RESIDENTIAL

SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

FRONT YARD: 20' MIN.
SIDE YARD: 10" MIN.
REAR YARD: 30' MIN.

20.00 FEET (PRIMARY BUILDING)

N/A

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL

CITY OF LA MESA

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
8130 ALLISON AVENUE

LA MESA, CA 91942

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE

FOLLOWING AND ANY OTHER STATE AND LOCAL CODES HAVING JURISDICTION
- 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE AND

- 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE STANDARD CODE

- 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

- 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

- 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

- 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS

THE PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING BUILDING CODES AND
ASSOCIATED CITY

OF LA MESA AMENDMENTS.

Ref
1

DOOR TAG

A101 EXTERIOR ELEVATION
WINDOW TAG 1 Ref

INTERIOR ELEVATION
BUILDING SECTION
+21.0" ELEVATION

WALL SECTION

COLUMN GRID

DETAIL VIEW CALLOUT

fji REVISION TAG

CENTER LINE

VICINITY MAP

OWNER / FINACIALLY RESPONSIBLE
PARTY

LAWRENCE AND NOWELL PURDUE
4736 GLEN DRIVE

LA MESA, CA 91941

[619] 316-9924

DESIGNED BY

SERGIO A. PERALTA, ASSOC. AIA
PERALTA DESIGN GROUP, LLC
2220 OTAY LAKES RD.

STE. 502 PMB 129

CHULA VISTA, CA 91915

[619] 778.7739
contact@sergioperalta.com

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL(S) SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE FOLLOWING BUILDING
COMPONENTS/ELEMENTS:
1. N/A

A. SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE CONTRACTORS & SUBCONTRACTORS.

B. DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS IN ADDITION TO THE SEAL OF THE RESPONSIBLE
ENGINEER, SHALL BEAR THE SHOP DRAWING APPROVAL STAMPS OF THE PROJECT
ENGINEER OF RECORD, AND THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR ON ALL SHEETS OF PLANS AND
COVER OF THE CALCULATIONS.

C. SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN A
TIMELY MANNER THAT ALLOWS A MINIMUM OF THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS FOR THE INITIAL
PLAN REVIEW TURN-AROUND.

D. DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE FABRICATED / INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR DESIGN

AND SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

E. SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE, WHO SHALL REVIEW THEM
AND FORWARD THEM TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITH A NOTATION INDICATING THAT THE
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THAT THEY HAVE BEEN
FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING. THE
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR DESIGN AND
SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

SITE

©2023

PERALTA DESIGN GROUP, LLC
2220 OTAY LAKES RD.

STE. 502 PMB 129

CHULA VISTA, CA 91915

[619] 778-7739
cotact@sergioperalta.com

PROJECT:

PURDUE
RESIDENCE
DECK

4736 GLEN STREET
LA MESA, CA 91941

DATE: MAY 2023
PROJECT NO 24-47369g
REVISION DATE
NOTES:

PERALTA DESIGN
GROUP, LLC EXPRESSLY
RESERVES ITS COMMON
LAW COPYRIGHT AND
OTHER PROPERTY
RIGHTS IN THESE PLANS
& SPECIFICATIONS.
EVERYTHING
REPRESENTED IN THESE
PLANS IS OWNED BY
AND THE PROPERTY OF
PERALTA DESIGN
GROUP, LLC. ALL IDEAS,
DESIGNS, AND/OR
ARRANGEMENTS SHALL
NOT BE REPRODUCED,
COPIED, CHANGED,
SUBMITTED, OR
DISCLOSED IN ANY FORM
WITHOUT THE EXPRESS
WRITTEN CONSENT OF
PERALTA DESIGN
GROUP.

PERALTA DESIGN GROUP, LLC

SERGIO A. PERALTA,
ASSOC. AIA (DESIGNER)

GENERAL
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BY:
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GENERAL NOTES

1. NO WORK SHALL COMMENCE UNTIL ALL NECESSARY PERMITS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED

FROM THE CITY AND OTHER APPROPRIATE AGENCIES.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEERING DIVISION AT 619-667-1166 AT LEAST
48-HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY TYPE OF GRADING OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY.
3. ALL EXISTING UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES REPORTED BY THE UTILITY COMPANIES ARE

INDICATED HEREON BASED ON INFORMATION OF RECORD AND MAY BE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE. IT

SHALL BE THE DUTY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO MAKE A DETERMINATION AS TO THE ACTUAL

LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT BEGIN WORK UNTIL HE/SHE HAS MADE

THIS DETERMINATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES
WHICH MIGHT BE OCCASIONED BY HIS/HER FAILURE TO LOCATE AND PRESERVE ANY AND ALL
UTILITIES. CALL UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT AT 1-800-422-4133 A LEAST TWO WORKING
DAYS BEFORE STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

4. THE CENTERLINE STATIONING SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS BASED ON CITY DWG# 0125, 0126.

6. NO WORK PROPOSED IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY AS PART OF THIS BUILDING PERMIT
APPLICATION.

8. PROPERTY OWNER SHALL MAINTAIN ALL DRAINAGE FACILITIES LOCATED WITHIN THE PARCEL
AND BE RESPONSIBLE TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO DOWNSTREAM PROPERTIES.

9. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPLICANT TO LOCATE PROPERTY LINES AND
CONFORM TO SET BACK REQUIREMENTS.

14. PROPERTY OWNERS TO MAINTAIN THE BACKWATER VALVE PER THE MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

15. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANUP OF ALL SILT AND MUD ON ADJACENT

STREETS DUE TO THE CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES OR ANY OTHER CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY, AT THE
END OF EACH WORKDAY, OR AFTER A STORM EVENT THAT CAUSES A BREECH IN INSTALLED
CONSTRUCTION BMP'S, WHICH MAY COMPROMISE STORM WATER QUALITY WITHIN ANY STREET.
A STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION EXIT MAY BE REQUIRED TO PREVENT CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES OR
EQUIPMENT FROM TRACKING MUD OR SILT INTO THE STREET.

16. ALL STOCKPILES OF SOIL AND OR BUILDING MATERIALS THAT ARE INTENDED TO BE LEFT FOR

A PERIOD GREATER THAN SEVEN CALENDAR DAYS ARE TO BE COVERED. ALL REMOVABLE BMP
DEVICES SHALL BE IN PLACE AT THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY WHEN THE FIVE-DAY RAIN
PROBABILITY FORECAST EXCEEDS 40%.

17. A CONCRETE WASHOUT SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL PROJECTS, WHICH PROPOSE THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ANY CONCRETE IMPROVEMENTS THAT ARE TO BE POURED IN PLACE ON SITE.
20. THE STORAGE OF ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT MUST BE PROTECTED
AGAINST ANY POTENTIAL RELEASE OF POLLUTANTS INTO THE ENVIRONMENT.

21. ALL EXISTING DRAINAGE INLETS TO BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION, AND MEANS OF
PROTECTION TO BE VISIBLE DURING INSPECTIONS.

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT & DISCHARGE CONTROL

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH CITY MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 7.18 (STORM
WATER MANAGEMENT AND DISCHARGE CONTROL).

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO ESTABLISH A PLAN TO IMPLEMENT BEST
MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP'S) TO ELIMINATE SAND, SILT, CONCRETE WASH, DEBRIS OR
POLLUTANT DISCHARGE TO THE PUBLIC STREETS AND STORM DRAIN SYSTEM. SUCH PLAN
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE CITY ENGINEER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT
OF ANY GRADING OR CONSTRUCTION ON THE SITE.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT THE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AS SHOWN ON
THE EROSION CONTROL PLANS AND TAKE IMMEDIATE REMEDIAL AND PREVENTIVE ACTION
WHEN POLLUTANT DISCHARGE OCCURS AND/OR AS DIRECTED BY THE CITY ENGINEER OR THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PLACE ADDITIONAL EROSION
CONTROL MATERIALS AS THE SITE CONDITIONS WARRANT.

4. PAVED AREAS SHALL BE SWEPT BY COMBINATION OF POWER BROOM AND/OR AIR
VACUUM SWEEPERS.

5. ALL OF THE ABOVE CONDITIONS SHALL APPLY STARTING THE FIRST DAY OF GRADING
AND/OR CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL REMAIN IN EFFECT UNTIL ALL GRADING AND/OR
CONSTRUCTION WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED.

SOURCE OF TOPOGRAPHY:

THE COUNTOURS/TOPO/ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE BASED ON FIELD SURVEY
AND MEASUREMENTS PERFORMED ON 1/17/2023 BY RANCHO LAND COMPANY, LS NO. 8380.
CONTOURS VERIFIED BY VALUE ENGINEERING ON 02/17/2023.

DEVELOPER" WNER'S CERTIFICATE:

THE DEVELOPER/OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE CITY'S REVIEW OF THE PLANS IS
MINOR IN COMPARISON TO THE TIME THAT THE DEVELOPER'S/OWNER'S DESIGN TEAM
SPENDS IN DESIGNING AND DRAFTING THE PLANS . IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
DESIGN TEAM TO THOUROUGHLY REVIEW EXISTING LOCAL/STATE/FEDERAL RULES AND
LAWS, CONDITIONS, PLANS AND DESIGN GUIDELINES. IN ADDITION, THE DESIGN TEAM
SHALL THOROUGHLY REVIEW PLANS FROM OTHER DISCIPLINES TO ENSURE THE PROJECT
PLANS ARE CLEAR AND THERE ARE NO CONFLICTS. IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT A FAILURE TO
PRODUCE ACCURATE,

NON-CONFLICTING PLANS WILL LIKELY RESULT IN DELAYS. THESE DELAYS CAN BE IN THE
FORM OF FAILED INSPECTIONS, STOP WORK NOTICES, CONSTRUCTION CHANGES AND
ADDITIONAL FEES.

THE DEVELOPER/OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR DEVIATE FROM
THE PLANS OR THE STANDARDS REFERENCED IN THE PLANS THAT THIS WILL RESULT IN
DELAYS. DEVIATIONS CAN RESULT IN A STOP WORK NOTICE AND/OR ADDITIONAL
INSPECTIONS AND FEES. AT THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING THE CITY WILL INFORM THE
CONTRACTOR THAT THEY SHOULD CONTACT THE DESIGN TEAM IN CASE THERE ARE ANY
QUESTIONS ON THE PLANS. THE CITY'S INSPECTOR MAY INTERPET THE PLANS, BUT THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE DESIGN TEAM FOR CLARIFICATION AND FINAL
DIRECTION.

THE DEVELOPER/OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES AND SHALL HAVE THE ENGINEER OF WORK
MAKE SUCH CHANGES, ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THE PLANS WHICH THE CITY
ENGINEER OR THE ENGINEER OF WORK DETERMINE ARE NECESSARY AND DESIREABLE.
ALL PLAN CHANGES SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CITY ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE
CONSTRUCTION AND IT IS UNDERSTOOD SHOULD CONSTRUCTION PROCEED WITHOUT
APPROVAL, THE IMPROVEMENTS MAY BE REJECTED, DEMOLISHED AND/OR
RECONSTRUCTED AT NO COST TO THE CITY.

THE DEVELOPER/OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE ENGINEER OF WORK IS REQUIRED
AND SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL ITEMS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS ARE CONSTRUCTED PER THE
PLAN AND ANY CHANGES NOTED AS PART OF THE AS-BUILT PROCESS. THE RELEASE OF
PROJECT'S SECURITY/DEPOSITS SHALL NOT OCCUR UNTIL AFTER THE AS-BUILT PROCESS
HAS BEEN COMPETED. A REFUNDABLE CASH DEPOSIT OF $200/SHEET IS DUE WHEN THE
GRADING OR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT IS APPLIED FOR AND WILL BE USED BY THE CITY TO
OBTAIN AS-BUILT DRAWING INFORMATION IN INSTANCES WHERE AS-BUILTS WERE NOT
PROPERLY FILED PRIOR TO RELEASE OF BONDS AND OBTAINING FINAL OCCUPANCY.

SIGNATURE DATE
LAWRENCE & NOWELL PURDUE
DEVELOPER/OWNER NAME

4736 GLEN STREET, LA MESA, CA 91941

ADDRESS

LAWRENCE PURDUE [619] 316-9924

CONTACT PERSON PHONE NO.
ARCHITECT / ENGINEER OF WORK

BY SIGNING BELOW THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER STATES THEY HAVE REVIEWED ALL
APPLICABLE ACCOMPANYING PLAN SETS AND VERIFIED THE CONSISTENCY OF THE
INFORMATION BETWEEN EACH DICIPLINE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO; CURRENT
AS-BUILT RECORD INFORMATION FOR ALL UTILITY AGENCIES (SDG&E, COX CABLE, AT&T,
AND CITY OF LA MESA FIBER/ELECTRICAL CONDUITS), CIVIL, ARCHITECTURAL AND
LANDSCAPING. THEY VERIFY THEIR REVIEW OF THE ADA PATH OF TRAVEL IN THE R.O.W.
WITH THE ONSITE ELEVATIONS TO ENSURE THEY COMPLY. THEY UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE
TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN CONSTRUCTION CHANGES OR CHANGE ORDERS AND ASSOCIATED
REVIEW AND INSPECTION FEES. THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER ALSO ACKNOWLEDGES THEY
HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE DEVELOPER/OWNER'S CERTIFICATE.

"I HEREBY DECLARE THAT | AM THE ARCHITECT / ENGINEER OF WORK FOR THIS PROJECT,
THAT | HAVE EXERCISED RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OVER THE DESIGN OF THE PROJECT AS
DEFINED IN SECTION 6703 OF THE BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE AND THAT THE DESIGN
IS CONSISTENT WITH CURRENT STANDARDS. | UNDERSTAND THAT THE CHECK OF PROJECT
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS BY THE CITY OF LA MESA IS CONFINED TO A REVIEW ONLY
AND DOES NOT RELIEVE ME, AS ENGINEER OF WORK, OF MY RESPONSIBILITIES FOR
PROJECT DESIGN."

ARCHITECT / ENGINEER OF WORK LICENSE NO.

REQUIRED PERMIT:

1. OBTAIN AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FROM THE ENGINEERING DIVISION FOR WORK IN THE
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. ENCROACHMENT PERMIMT FEES ARE BASED ON THE CITY'S CURRENT
FEE SCHEDULE. A CASH DEPOSIT OR PERFORMANCE BOND SHALL BE POSTED FOR THE
ESTIMATED COST OF THE INSTALLATION OF THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS. ESTIMATE SHALL
BE PREPARED BY A REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER AND BE APPROVED BY THE CITY ENGINEER.
A SEPARATE TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN WILL BE REQUIRED (SEE APPENDIX "A" OF THE SAN
DIEGO REGIONAL STANDARDS).

2. ENCROACHMENT REMOVAL AGREEMENT, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE CITY ENGINEER,
SHALL BE EXECUTED FOR ANY TYPE OF PRIVATE IMPROVEMENT ENCROAHMENTS INTO THE
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY OR PUBLIC EASEMENT (E.G.: RETAINING WALL, FOOTING, FENCE,
STEPS, SIGNS, STAMPED CONCRETE, ASPHALT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, ETC.).

3. A GRADING PERMIT SHALL BE REQUIRED FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

4. A LETTER OF PERMISSION IS REQUIRED FROM ADJACENT PROPERRTY OWNERS IF GRADING
AND / OR ANY OTHER WORK WILL BE PERFORMED ON OFF SITE PROPERTIES.

MANHOLE

+686'- 11"

- ADDITION:

NOTE: AS PART OF THE CITY'S BACKFLOW PREVENTION
PROGRAM ENFORCED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT,
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE HOMEOWNER TO
VERIFY THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION WHEN MAKING
THE DETERMINATION WHETHER THEY NEED TO HAVE A
BACKFLOW PREVENTION VALVE INSTALLED ON THEIR
EXISTING OR NEW SEWER LATERAL.

THE RIM ELEVATION OF THE NEARESTUPSTREAM
SEWER MANHOLE ON THE SEWER MAIN AND THE
LOWEST FINISH FLOOR OR LOWEST WASTE WATER
FIXTURE UNIT (EXISTING OR NEW) SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED. IF THE RIM ELEVATION OF THE LOWEST
FIXTURE ELEVATION, PLUS AN ADDITIONAL 2 FEET, IS
LOWER THAN THE RIM ELEVATION OF THE UPSTREAM
PUBLIC OR PRIVATE SEWER MANHOLE, A BACKWATER
VALVE SHALL BE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED ON THE
SEWER LATERAL ON PRIVATE PROPERTY PER THE
UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE.

NOTE: EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN. DO NOT REMOVE.
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SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES

« CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO START CONSTRUCTION
+ STRUCTURE(S) WILL BE LOCATED ENTIRELY ON UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOIL. IF THE
BUILDING SUSPECTS FLL, EXPANSE SOILS OR ANY GEOLOGIC INSTABILITY BASED

UPON OBSERVATION OF THE FOUNDATION EXCAVATION, A SOILS OR GEOLOGICAL
REPORT, AND RESUBMITTING OF PLANS TO PLAN CHECK TO VERIFY THAT THE

REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED, MAY BE REQUIRED.

« ALL PROPERTY LINES ( REAL AND ASSUMED), EASEMENTS AND BUILDINGS (BOTH
EXISTING AND PROPOSED), ARE SHOWN ON THIS SITE PLAN.

« CPC 708.0 GRADE OF HORIZONTAL DRAINAGE (SEWER) PIPING (SLOPE). HORIZONTAL
DRAINAGE PIPING SHALL BE RUN IN PRACTICAL ALIGNMENT AND UNIFORM SLOPE OF
NOT LESS THAN ONE FOURTH (1/4) INCH PER FOOT (20.9 MM/M) OR TWO (2) PERCENT
TOWARD THE POINT OF DISPOSAL

« SURFACE DRAINAGE SHALL BE DIVERTED TO A STORM SEWER CONVEYANCE OR
OTHER APPROVED POINT OF COLLECTION THAT DOES NOT CREATE A HAZARD. LOTS
SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALLS.

THE GRADE SHALL FALL A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES (152 MM) WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET
(3048 MM). SECTION R401.3

« STORM WATER RUNOFF FROM PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREAS WILL BE ROUTED TO
LANDSCAPE AREAS OR PLANTER BOXES, PRIOR TO REACHING THE PUBLIC DRAIN
SYSTEM.

« NO WORK WILL BE PERFORMED IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

* THE EXISTING GRADE WILL NOT BE MODIFIED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

« IF A SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED, REFER TO THE SPECIAL INSPECTION FORM.

« EXCESS CUT MATERIAL SHALL BE USED ONSITE.

« THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES, PAVING, AND
LANDSCAPING IN PLACE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

« IF A SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED, REFER TO THE SPECIAL INSPECTION FORM.

SITE PLAN LEGEND
_ AREA OF WORK (E) WATER LINE PER

w w (N) WATER LINE

G GED G PROPERTY LINE

(E) HOSE BIBB

— — — — — — —  SETBACK LINE

J;

(N) HOSE BIBB

(E) GAS LINE
G G (N) GAS LINE (E) DOWNSPOUT
(E) SEWER MAIN Q
DS (N) DOWNSPOUT
s S (N) SEWER LINE

SITE PLAN KEYNOTES

S4 (E) GAS METER TO REMAIN, NO WORK (U.O.N.)

S5 (E) LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN, NO WORK (U.N.O.).

S6 (E) ELECTRICAL METER TO REMAIN, NO WORK (U.O.N.)
S7 (E) 4' SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT

S8 (E) 3' RETAINING WALL TO REMAIN

S9 (E) WOO DECK TO REMAIN

S10 (E) MONOLITHIC STEPS TO REMAIN
Si1 (N) WOOD DECK
S12 (N) WOOD STAIRCASE

CUT QUANTITIES:......oiimrisirinssnissnss s nsssssnssnas 0C.YD
FILL QUANTITIES.:.....ciitrmrrsensmsrmnmsn s s ssssss s snis 0 C.YD
IMPORT/EXPORT......o ittt 0 CYD
MAX CUT DEPTH UNDER BUILDING:........coemsmmsmnmnsmssrsnssnssenns 18 INCHES

THIS PROJECT PROPOSES TO EXPORT 0 CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL
FROM THIS SITE. ALL EXPORT MATERIAL SHALL BE DISCHARGED TO A
LEGAL DISPOSAL SITE. THE APPROVAL OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT
ALLOW PROCESSING AND SALE OF THE MATERIAL. ALL SUCH
ACTIVITIES REQUIRES A SEPARATE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT.

TOTAL AREA........oiormnrtnsssssssssssss s sss s s snsnes 4,818.67 S.F.
(E) IMPERVIOUS AREA.........ccortrmrerercmsnse s 4,818.67 S.F.
(N) IMPERVIOUS AREA.........cocirmnnnersnnnsssssssssssssnsssnans OS.F.
IMPERVIOUS AREA INCREASE............cocssmrmmsmnmnsessnsassnssnnns 0%

STORM WATER CONTACT: LAWRENCE AND NOWELL PURDUE

PH.: AFTER HRS.:

WDID NO.: N/A PROJECT PRIORITY: LOW
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DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING TO REMAIN DURING CONSTRUCTION
PROCESS.

2. IF DURING THE DEMOLITION PROCESS, THE CONTRACTOR FINDS ANY ISSUE THAT WILL
IMPACT. THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY, UTILITIES SYSTEM, OR ANY OF THE NEW
CONSTRUCTION, HE/SHE. WILL INFORM THE DESIGNER AS TO ADDRESS THEM.

3. THE EXISTING GRADE WILL NOT BE ALTERED.

DEMOLITION LEGEND

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN, TYPICAL PROTECT IN PLACE DURING

CONTRUCTION s
————— PERALTA DESIGN GROUP, LLC
_____ EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED 2220 OTAY LAKES RD.
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2 \ DEMOLITION KEYNOTES S o
\ D1 (E) DECK RAILING TO BE REMOVED. PREPARE FOR REPLACEMENT PER PLAN.
\ D2 (E) WOOD STEPS TO BE DEMOLISHED.
{ D3 (E) MONOLITHIC STEPS TO BE REMAIN.
\ D4 (E) PLANTER WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED. NOTES:
~ PERALTA DESIGN
\ GROUP, LLC EXPRESSLY
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A401

L 3200 FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

-\ 1. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
|\
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\

(E) WOOD DECK

PERALTA DESIGN GROUP, LLC

2220 OTAY LAKES RD.

STE. 502 PMB 129

CHULA VISTA, CA 91915

[619] 778-7739

cotact@sergioperalta.com

‘\

|

I
[

[

[

[

[
®
-
0

PROJECT:
|
\

| PURDUE
| RESIDENCE -
DECK

o = e e e e e e e e e e e e e  — — — ( —

o
\____L_______________________________/

N e | - ———— ——— — ——— —

'k

4736 GLEN STREET
LA MESA, CA 91941

N
S
-
0
° F10
) DATE: 03/27/20
—_— ¢ I N PROJECT NO 24-47369g
o

A4O1 REVISION DATE
(N) WOOD DECK

2'-101/2

|
|
e

NOTES:

I PERALTA DESIGN
| T GROUP, LLC EXPRESSLY
T L T RESERVES ITS COMMON
8
———————————————— F4 F5 F4
7

LAW COPYRIGHT AND
OTHER PROPERTY
RIGHTS IN THESE PLANS

& SPECIFICATIONS.
EVERYTHING
5

REPRESENTED IN THESE
PLANS IS OWNED BY
20" AND THE PROPERTY OF
PERALTA DESIGN
GROUP, LLC. ALL IDEAS,
DESIGNS, AND/OR
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ARRANGEMENTS SHALL
NOT BE REPRODUCED,
3 COPIED, CHANGED,
2

SUBMITTED, OR
F4
N _F5

DISCLOSED IN ANY FORM
WITHOUT THE EXPRESS
_ WRITTEN CONSENT OF
4 F?L
1 W —h = ? F9 — — —g

PERALTA DESIGN
GROUP.

8-11/2

?
14'-11/2

|
|
RN

10'-21/2"

*—

A401

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES

(E) RETAINING WALL

F5 (E) MONOLITHIC CONCRETE STEPS
F6 (E) DWELLING UNIT

F8 (N) WOOD STAIRCASE

FO (N) 42" HT. RAILING

F10 (E) CONCRETE LANDING

<2> (N) STAIRCASE PLAN : DECK FLOOR PLAN :

SCALE: 1/2"=1'0"

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-Q"
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ELEVATION GENERAL NOTES

10.

12.

13.

REFER TO SITE PLAN ON SHEET A100 FOR LOCATION OF ELECTRICAL PANELS, GAS
METERS, AND WATER HEATERS.

REFER TO FLOOR PLAN ON SHEET A200, A201 FOR EXACT DOOR AND WINDOW
LOCATIONS AND RELATED SCHEDULES.

REFER TO ROOF PLAN ON SHEET A202 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR CONCRETE SLAB/FOUNDATION AND FRAMING
PLANS AND RELATED DETAILS.

REFER TO BUILDING SECTION SHEET A600, FOR INSULATION R-VALUES.

INSTALL ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS PER MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS TO MAINTAIN THEIR WARRANTY.

SEALANT DRAINAGE SYSTEM GASKETS AND WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE SHALL BE
ASSEMBLED IN SUCH A MANNER TO PROVIDE A HIGH QUALITY WEATHERPROOF
BUILDING ENCLOSURE.

ALL SEALANT JOINTS SHALL BE SIZED SUCH THAT THEY WILL BE WITHIN THE
MINIMUM/MAXIMUM SIZE AS RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER.

ALL SEALANT JOINTS SHALL MAINTAIN CONTACT WITH THE ADJOINING PARTS WITHIN
ALLOWABLE DIMENSIONAL CHANGES IN THE JOINT SIZE. ALL SEALANT JOINT SHALL
MAINTAIN DURABILITY AND INTEGRITY UNDER ALL CONDITIONS.

ALL FASTENERS ARE TO BE CONCEALED, EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN.

COLOR OF SEALANT SHALL MATCH ADJACENT MATERIALS.

ALL DISSIMILAR METALS SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY ISOLATED FROM EACH OTHER AS
REQUIRED TO PREVENT MOLECULAR BREAKDOWN.

THE MANUFACTURED WINDOW SHALL HAVE A LABEL ATTACHED CERTIFYING BY THE
NATIONAL FENESTRATION RATING COUNCIL (NFRC) AND SHOWING COMPLIANCE WITH
THE ENERGY CALCULATIONS.

ELEVATION KEYNOTES

EL1
EL2
EL3
EL4
EL5
EL6

(N) 42" HT. GUARDRAIL

(E) MONOLITHIC STEPS TO REMAIN

(E) 36" HT. RETAINING WALL

(E) 48" HT. RETAINING WALL

(N) WOOD STAIRCASE

(E) CMU WALL WITH BRICK VENEER TO REMAIN
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SECTION KEYNOTES

SC1
SC2
SC3
SC4
SC5
SC6
SC7
SC8
SC9
SC10

(N) CONCRETE FOOTING PER STRL. DWGS.
(N) 6X BEAM PER STRL. DWGS.

(N) 42" HT. STEEL RAILING

(N) 4X DECK JOIST PER STRL. DWGS.

(N) 2X FASCIA

(N) 2X TREX DECKING

(E) CMU WALL W/ BRICK VENEER

(E) CONCRETE DECKING

(N) 6X6 WOOD COLUMN

(E) WALL FOOTING

SECTION LEGEND

DOOR TAG

WINDOW TAG

. WALL SECTION
DETAIL VIEW CALLOUT

1-HR CONDITION WALL & FLOOR
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